
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Democratic Services 

 
 

21 August 2023 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ALCOHOL AND REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT SUB-COMMITTEE to be held on 
Wednesday 30 August 2023 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Clare Cade 
Governance Services Manager  
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 

3.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR TL29926 
THE QUARRY, LAND AT THE END OF HEMPSHILL BROOK, ACCESS FROM 
NORTHAW ROAD EAST, CUFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 4RB (Pages 3 - 
28) 
 

 To receive the report of the Licensing Officer.  
 
Circulation: Councillors J.Cragg 

J.Quinton 
 

C.Watson 
 

Public Document Pack



 Officers  Principal Litigation Officer  
Licencing Officer  
Licensing Technical Officer  

 

 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 0 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
ALCOHOL AND REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER 

Northaw and Cuffley  

REPORT TO ALCOHOL AND REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT COMMITTEE 
 

GRANT OF TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR TL29926 THE QUARRY, LAND AT 
THE END OF HEMPSHILL BROOK, ACCESS FROM NORTHAW ROAD EAST, 
CUFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 4RB 

 
 

1 Summary of the Temporary Event Notice  

Premises User (s) 

MR GOUTHAM MADHUSOODHANAN MENON 

Address of Premises/Event 

TL29926 THE QUARRY, LAND AT THE END OF HEMPSHILL BROOK, ACCESS 
FROM NORTHAW ROAD EAST, CUFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 4RB 

 

This committee report contains a Temporary Event Notice for a Jungle Mayhem event 
with sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment on 16th September 2023 10:00 – 23:00 
for up to 499 people at The Quarry, Land at the end of Hempshill Brook, Access from 
Northaw Road East, Cuffley, Hertfordshire, EN6 4RB. 

The Temporary Event Notice served on the Licensing Authority is provided in Appendix 
A to this report. 

Summary of Notice Received 

The premises user served a Temporary Event Notice on the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003 Section 100 on Tuesday 15th August 2023. The 
notice is for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment on 16th September 
2023 10:00 – 23:00 for up to 499 people. The premises user is in line with the 
legislation by serving the Temporary Event Notice more than 10 working days 
before the planned event dates.  

 
 

The Temporary Event Notice was reviewed and processed as a valid a notice by 
the Licensing Authority. The notice was sent to Hertfordshire Police and the 
Council’s Environmental Health Team on Wednesday 16th August 2023. The 
Relevant Authorities were notified that representations to the Temporary Event 
Notice were required to be provided to the Licensing Authority by the end of 
Friday 18th August 2023.  
 
The Licensing Authority provided the premises user with an acknowledgement 
letter for the Temporary Event Notice by email on Tuesday 15th August 2023. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 

1.1 Unresolved representations 
 
  The Licence Hearing is a result of the Licensing Authority receiving formal written 

relevant objections from the Environmental Health Team and Hertfordshire Police 
to the Temporary Event Notice within the 3 working day consultation period. The 
representations against the notice have been submitted under the Licensing Act 
2003 on the statutory grounds of:    

 the prevention of crime and disorder 
 public safety 
 the prevention of public nuisance  
 the protection of children from harm 

 
Part 2 Appendix A – Temporary Event Notice submitted on Tuesday 15th August 
2023 
Part 2 Appendix B – Location of event site  
Part 2 Appendix C - Representation from Environmental Health  
Part 2 Appendix D – Representation from Hertfordshire Police 
 

 
2 Details of Representations Received 

Formal written relevant objection notices have been submitted by Environmental 
Health and Hertfordshire Police against the Temporary Event Notice. 

The objection from Environmental Health is made on the grounds of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective. The objection can be found 
below. 

The prevention of public nuisance 
There is currently a premises licence within the locality which allows a certain 
number of music events in any 12 month period. The event site has been 
subjected to very strict controls and a specific limit on the number of events. Any 
music event in the surrounding locations will be audible to residents, therefore it 
will have an cumulative impact. I appreciate this is a different event site 
compared to the site that has a premises licence, however, the sites are close 
enough that the impact on residents will be the same. It is not appropriate for 
further music events to take place within this location. It is my view that permitting 
additional events is likely to cause a public nuisance. 

 

 

The objection from Hertfordshire Police is made on the grounds of the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives. The objection can be found below. 

Crime and Disorder 
This event is being proposed under a TEN, but 
[...]
ice submitted is for a Jungle Mayhem event with sale 
of alcohol and regulated entertainment on 16th September 2023 10:00 – 23:00 for 
up to 499 people. The committee are advised that whilst the applicant has 
applied for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment between 10:00 – 
23:00 under the main timings Section 3 on page 3 of the form, the applicant has 
then stated they plan to have live music entertainment between 08:00 – 23:00 on 
page 4 of the notice form. The Temporary Event Notice form can be found in 
Appendix A to this report. 

The applicant has also included the following information on the event in the 
notice: 

The Jungle Mayhem event is to be held on a small grassland park surrounded by 
woods and farmland in the surrounding area. The space has a transportable road 
to the location and parking facilities. The site is located at the end of Hempshill 
Brook and is accessed from an entrance on Northaw Road East.  

We intent to use 70% of area mainly to setup the stage and other needed stalls 
which will be connected to each other. We will have a small dancing floor and 
stage with decor. Parking spaces are available for the visitors in Colesdale farm 
with other basic amenities. 

We won’t be using heavy surrounding sound system so there will be no issues of 
heavy nuisance and we will appoint a sound engineer to further control the 
system making sure we don't effect the surroundings. 

Page 5



- 4 - 

This event is organised by Psyclowns LTD (15008990) a company started by a 
group of graduates from India. The name of the event is Jungle Mayhem. Our 
main aim is to connect the likeminded ones through music and build a community 
with harmony. We intended to promote and share Indian art and culture. The 
event intends to bring together people and communities that share a mutual 
passion and liking towards live electronic music. The event will showcase live DJ 
sets which will explore different music genres, including experimental trance, 
techno, and Indian trance. The setup will be minimalistic, with a canopy-covered 
small stage that will include a small DJ booth for artists to play in. Full 
surrounding system and additional light systems will not be utilised in order to 
reduce noise nuisance. The light system with speakers will only be placed close 
to the DJ booth. The event is a night long celebration of dance, music, and 
people. 

These details on the proposed event have been provided on the Temporary 
Event Notice by the applicant, this can be found in Appendix A of this report. 

The committee is therefore asked to determine whether or not to uphold the 
Environmental Health Officer and Hertfordshire Police Licensing Officer’s 
objections. 

 

4 Explanation   

The committee is obliged to determine the application in light of the objection 
from the Environmental Health Officer (Appendix C) with a view to promoting the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. In addition to the objection 
from Hertfordshire Police (Appendix D) in relation to Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Councils own Licensing Policy in that it can only: - 

 

a) Grant the Temporary Event Notice as served. 

b)        With the agreement of the relevant persons and applicant modify the 
Temporary Event Notice, including changing the details of the parts of the 
premises that are to be used for the event, the description of the nature of 
the intended activities or their duration. 

c)        Uphold the objections made by Environmental Health and Hertfordshire 
Police and reject the Temporary Event Notice.              

The Licensing Committee are unable to add conditions to the Temporary Event 
Notice as the premises/area proposed to be used under the TEN does not 
benefit from an existing premises licence. 

 
 

5 Licensing Policy 

5.1 T
[...]
aware of Welwyn Hatfield Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which includes: 

 
25.7  Where the Police or Environmental Health object they will serve an objection 

notice on you. You can then discuss the event and agree modifications to 
address their concerns. If no agreement is reached, we will hold a hearing to 
consider the objection.   

 
6  Recommendation 

6.1  The committee must have regard to the Temporary Event Notice served and the 
evidence it hears. The sub-committee is therefore asked to determine the 
Temporary Event Notice. 

 
6.2  In determining the notice, which must be at the conclusion of the hearing the sub-

committee may on behalf of the licensing authority, and having regard to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, statute, guidance and policy decide on the 
following courses of action: 

 

Page 7



- 6 - 

a) Grant the Temporary Event Notice as served. 

b)        With the agreement of the relevant persons and applicant modify the 
Temporary Event Notice, including changing the details of the parts of the 
premises that are to be used for the event, the description of the nature of 
the intended activities or their duration. 

c)        Reject the Temporary Event Notice.    

           

7 Appendices 

Appendix A – Temporary Event Notice submitted on Tuesday 15th August 2023. 
Appendix B – Location of event site and event entrance  
Appendix C – Representation from Environmental Health  
Appendix D – Representation from Hertfordshire Police  

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Nicol Tupling Licensing Technical Officer 
Date – 21/08/2023 
 

Page 8



 

 

Temporary Event Notice 

 

 

Before completing this notice, please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice.  If you are 

completing this notice by hand, please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases, ensure that 

your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink or typed.  Use additional sheets if 

necessary.  You should keep a copy of the completed notice f
[...]
nce Survey references) 

(Please read note 2) 

 

The Old Quarry, Hempshill Brook, Cuffley, EN6 4RB, United Kingdom 
 

 

 

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any 

part of the premises)?  If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.  

Premises licence number  

Club premises certificate number  

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which 

this notice applies, please give a description and details below.  (Please read note 3) 

 

We intent to use 70% of area mainly to setup the stage and other needed stalls which 
will be connected to each other. We will have a small dancing floor and stage with decor. 
Parking spaces are available for the visitors in Colesdale farm with other basic amenities 
 

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4) 

 

The Old Quarry space is a part of Colesdale farm. We are hiring it from Colesdale farm       
 
The space is a small grassland park surrounded by woods around and big farmlands in 
the surrounding area. The space has proper transportable road to the location and 
parking facilities.  
 
We wont be using heavy surrounding sound system so there will be no issues of heavy 
nuisance and we will appoint a sound engineer to further control the system making sure 
we don't effect the surroundings. 
 

 

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5) 

Page 10



 

 3 

 

This event is organised by Psyclowns LTD ( 15008990) a company started by a group of 
graduates from India. The name of the event is Jungle Mayhem. Our main aim is to 
connect the likeminded ones through music and build a community with harmony. We 
intended to promote and share Indian art and culture.  
 
The event intends to bring together people and communities that share a mutual passion 
and liking towards live electronic music. The event will showcase live DJ sets which will 
explore different music genres, including experimental trance, techno, and Indian trance.  
 
The setup will be minimalistic, with a canopy-covered small stage that will include a small 
DJ booth for artists to play in. Full surrounding system and additional light systems will 
not be utilised in order to reduce noise nuisance. The light system with speakers will only 
be placed close to the DJ booth. The event is a night long celebration of dance, music, 
and people 
 

 

 

 

 

 

3.   The licensable activities 

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please tick all 

licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6) 

The sale by retail of alcohol Yes 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member 

of the club 

 

The provision of regulated entertainment   (Please read note 7) Yes 

The provision of late night refreshment   

Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 8)  

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable 

activities.  (Please read note 9) 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities 

(please give times in 24-hour clock). (Please read note 10) 

 

10:00AM to 11:00PM 
 

 

 

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to 

allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on 

licensable activities, including any staff, organisers or performers.  (Please read 

note 11) 

499 

If the licensable activities will include the sale or 

supply of alcohol, please state whether these will 

be for consumption on or off the premises, or both 

(please tick as appropriate). (Please read note 12) 

On the premises only 

 

Yes 

Off the premises only 

 

 

Page 11



 

 4 

Both 

 

 

 

 

Please state if the licensable activities will include the 
[...]
note 6 above. 

 

Note 19 

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in, or in connection with, a 

temporary event notice.  (A person is to be treated as making a false statement if he produces, 

furnishes, signs or otherwise makes use of a document that contains a false statement.)  To do so 

could result in prosecution and an unlimited fine. 

 

Page 21



 

 14 

Note 20 

You should not complete section 10 of the notice, which is for use by the licensing authority.  It 

may complete this section as one means of giving you written acknowledgement of its receipt of 

the notice. 
 

 

 

Page 22



 

 TEN application site location 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Date: 16/08/2023 
 

Address: The old quarry Colesdale Farm, Northaw.  
 
REF: EH/TV 
 
Event information: Music Festival 
 

  

Objection Notice—Permitted Temporary Activities 
 
The licensing objective(s) that apply are indicated by an X in the following table 

 

Licensing objective Obj. (X) Reasons  

The prevention of crime and disorder 
  

 

Public safety 
  

 

The prevention of public nuisance 
x Please refer to comment section below. 

 

The protection of children from harm 
  

 

No Objections 
 
 

 

 
 
Grounds of Objections  
 
The prevention of public nuisance. 
 
There is currently a premises licence within the locality which allows a certain number of music events 
in any 12 month period. The event site has been subjected to very strict controls and a specific limit 
on the number of events.  
 
Any music event in the surrounding locations will be audible to residents, therefore it will have an 
cumulative impact. I appreciate this is a different event site compared to the site that has a premises 
licence, however, the sites are close enough that the impact on residents will be the same. It is not 
appropriate for further music events to take place within this location.  It is my view that permitting 
additional events is likely to cause a public nuisance. 
 
 
A copy of this objection notice has been given to  

a) The relevant licensing authority 
b) To the premises user 
c) To every other relevant person (the police) 

 
No later than 3 working days after the temporary event notice has been served to the relevant person.  
 

 

Signature 
 

Tvincent Date 16/08/2023 

 

Page 25



 

Name of Officer 
signing 
 

Terry Vincent – Environmental Protection Officer. 

 

 

Page 26



Appendix D – Representation from Hertfordshire Police 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR TL29926 THE QUARRY, LAND AT THE END OF HEMPSHILL BROOK, ACCESS FROM NORTHAW ROAD EAST, CUFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 4RB
	Appendix A - Temporary Event Notice form
	Appendix B - Location of event site and event entrance
	Appendix C - Representation from Environmental Health
	Appendix D - Representation from Hertfordshire Police




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ALCOHOL AND REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday 30 August 2023 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Cragg, J.Quinton and C.Watson 

 
   

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
Relevant 
Authorities’ 
Represent-
ation: 

N. Tupling, Licensing Technical Officer 
R. Simpson, Senior Litigation Lawyer 
C.Cade, Governance Services Manager 
R. Misir, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
A. Kettle-Stupka, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
T. Vincent, Environmental Health Technical Officer 
 

 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
It was proposed and seconded by Councillors J Quinton and C Watson and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Julie Cragg be appointed Chair of the meeting.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR TL29926 
THE QUARRY, LAND AT THE END OF HEMPSHILL BROOK, ACCESS FROM 
NORTHAW ROAD EAST, CUFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, EN6 4QZ 
 
Introduction and Procedure 

 
The purpose of the meeting was to consider an application for the grant of a 
Temporary Event Notice for TL29926 The Quarry, land at the end of Hempshill 
Brook, access from Northaw Road East, Cuffley, Hertfordshire, EN6 4QZ. The 
committee report contained a Temporary Event Notice for a Jungle Mayhem 
event with sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment on 16 September 2023, 
10:00 – 23:00 for up to 499 people.  



-2- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

 
The Licence Hearing was a result of the Licensing Authority receiving formal 
written relevant objections from the Environmental Health Team (Appendix C in 
the report) and Hertfordshire Police (Appendix D in the report) to the Temporary 
Event Notice within the 3 working day consultation period. The representations 
against the notice had been submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 on the 
statutory grounds of: 
• Prevention of crime and disorder (Hertfordshire Police) 
• Public safety (Hertfordshire Police) 
• The prevention of public nuisance (Environmental Health) 
• The protection of children from harm (Hertfordshire Police). 
 
Documentary Evidence 
The report of the Licensing Officer, the Temporary Event Notice application and 
supporting documents, along with written representations from the relevant 
authorities which had been previously circulated. 
 
Report of the Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer presented the report. The application was submitted by Mr 
Goutham Madhusoodhanan Menon for a Temporary Event Notice for a Jungle 
Mayhem event at TL29926 The Quarry, land at the end of Hempshill Brook, 
access from Northaw Road East, Cuffley, Hertfordshire, EN6 4QZ, with sale of 
alcohol and regulated entertainment on 16 September 2023, 10:00 – 23:00 for 
up to 499 people.  
 
While the applicant had applied for the sale of alcohol and regulated 
entertainment between 10.00 am and 11.00 pm, he had stated in the Temporary 
Event Notice application form that live music was planned between 08:00 – 
23:00. 
 
The event site was a 25 acre space which included two fields separated by a 
fence with woodland running on top of the site. The event was to be held on a 
small grassland park surrounded by woods and farmland. The applicant intended 
to use 70% of the area, mainly to set up the stage and for stalls. There would be 
a small dancing floor. Parking spaces were available in Colesdale Farm. The 
applicant had said heavy surrounding systems would not be used and that a 
sound engineer would further control the system to avoid affecting the 
surroundings.  
 
The event was organised by Psyclowns Limited, a company created by a group 
of graduates from India. The name of the event was Jungle Mayhem. The 
applicant had stated their aim was to connect like-minded people through music 
and build a community with harmony, with the intention of promoting Indian art 
and culture. It was intended that the event would bring together people and 
communities who shared a mutual passion for live electronic music. It would 
showcase live DJ sets that would explore different music genres including 
experimental trance, Indian trance and techno. The set up would be minimalist 
with a canopy-covered small stage that would include a small DJ booth. A full 
surround system and additional light systems would not be used in order to 



-3- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

reduce noise nuisance; a light system with speakers would only be placed next 
to the DJ booth. The event was to be a night-long celebration of dance, music 
and people.  
 
The premises user was in line with legislation by serving the Temporary Event 
Notice more than 10 working days before the planned event date.  The 
Temporary Event Notice was reviewed and processed as valid by the Licensing 
Authority. The notice was sent to Hertfordshire Police and the Council’s 
Environmental Health team.   
 
The applicant had been notified of the hearing and the objections from 
Environmental Health and Hertfordshire Police. The Licensing Team had not 
received a response from the applicant to the representations or the hearing. 
The applicant had been served a notice of the hearing by email and recorded 
delivery and had been advised that the hearing would determine the Temporary 
Event Notice. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Regulation 
20 states that if a party who was not so indicated failed to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the authority can hold a hearing in their absence.  
 
The sub-committee must have regard to the Temporary Event Notice served and 
the evidence before it. Therefore, the sub-committee was asked to determine the 
Temporary Event Notice and, having regard to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, statute, guidance and policy, decide on the following courses of 
actions: 

a) Grant the Temporary Event Notice as served; 
b) With the agreement of the relevant persons and applicant, modify the 

Temporary Event Notice, including changing the details of parts of the 
premises to be used for the event, the description of the nature of the 
intended activities or their duration, or; 

c) Reject the Temporary Event Notice as served.  
 
Representation from Environmental Health Team, Welwyn Borough Council 
Terry Vincent addressed the sub-committee and made the following points: 

 Environmental Health’s objection was on the grounds of public 
nuisance.  

 The issue of cumulative impact in relation to noise from amplified 
music was a factor in assessing nuisance and there was a need 
to consider the regularity with which the circumstances arose, 
how long they lasted for and the impact on residents. Within the 
locality of the proposed event was another event site which had 
a premises licence and was permitted to hold a set number of 
music events during any 12 month period. A lot of work had 
taken place to establish sufficient controls and mitigation 
measures to control noise.  

 The location was particularly troublesome to try and minimise 
noise intrusion to residents. Amplified music played in the open 
air would travel and be heard by residents despite controls being 
put in place by the event organiser; music events by their nature 
would be sufficiently loud for audience enjoyment. In Mr 



-4- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

Vincent’s professional opinion, there should be no further events 
with amplified music permitted on the location in order to prevent 
a nuisance occurring. This was not a reflection on the applicant; 
while an existing premises licence remained active for events 
within the same locality, additional music events within this area 
should not be permitted. Although there was a distance between 
the proposed event and the premises licenced area, there would 
be little if any difference in terms of residents hearing the music 
and the impact on them was likely to be very significant.         

 
Representation from the Police, Welwyn Hatfield Constabulary 
Alex Kettle-Stupka referenced his written representation regarding the 
Temporary Event Notice and addressed the sub-committee as follows:  

 While he might make some reference to nearby premises and prior 
applications in the area, neither had any direct link to this proposed event 
aside from physical location and the rental of the land; the proposed event 
was separate and distinct. However such references were unavoidable 
because the problems faced by those applications were also applicable to 
the proposed event.  

 On the issue of public safety, Temporary Event Notices were a quick and 
formal way to legalise licensable activities with minimal bureaucracy. The 
Council granted 200-300 Temporary Event Notices per year and 
Hertfordshire Police challenged around 1%; circa 50% of those were 
subsequently agreed through negotiation. Temporary Event Notices were 
usually for low-risk events with preestablished infrastructure (eg when 
pubs applied they had the scrutiny required of a premises licence, a 
professional landlord in charge and often a designated premises 
supervisor with appropriate training). Dance music festivals with hundreds 
of attendees were not low-risk events; family groups in attendance were 
rare and some intoxication was common. Such events should not avoid 
scrutiny and accountability given none of the usual informal safeguarding 
measures would be in place.  

 Although a stated maximum of 499 people were to attend, the practical 
measures to ensure this was not exceeded by gate-crashers had not 
been identified; a venue nearby had attracted up to 6,000 attendees with 
a similar event and there was a risk people might turn up without tickets 
unless staff or physical security were in place to provide a deterrent.  

 Were the event to take place under a Temporary Event Notice, it would 
not be possible to add conditions; in contrast, a neighbouring festival 
venue had over 30 conditions to ensure safety. Events with conditions 
often had a financial cost attached which was why they functioned best 
when made mandatory. There had been no reference to a management 
plan or any other mitigating measures and it was unknown if staff and 
stewards would be in attendance.  

 On the issue of crime and disorder, many of the application’s parameters 
were reasonable and not inherently high-risk for crime. However the 
licensable activities that were proposed were similar to those of a busy 
town centre pub; with 499 people in attendance this would be equivalent 



-5- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

to the largest pub in Welwyn and Hatfield with music and alcohol for sale 
but without the requirement for a professional landlord, designated 
premises supervisor, fire safety assessment, CCTV etc. SIA staff were 
often used in pubs to mitigate risk and their numbers were set by 
conditions on the premises licence whereas the applicant for the 
proposed event would not have such an obligation.  

 The advertised hours for the event stated there would be dancing until 
dawn starting at 10:00 pm on the Saturday and concluding at midnight on 
the Sunday which was equivalent to over 24 hours. This raised doubt as 
to whether the hours applied for would be respected.  

 One of the leading causes of death at such events was drug use so 
staunch drug policies including entry searches should be a requirement, 
as festivals were tempting events for drug dealers due to potential sales.  

 On the issue of the protection of children from harm, while the applicant 
intended the event to be only for over-18s it was unclear how this would 
be enforced; there had been no reference to a Challenge 25 policy for 
alcohol sales and the event was likely to appeal to those under 18. It had 
not been stated whether the applicants had personal licences which 
raised questions about how they could enforce mandatory licensing 
conditions if they did not know what they were.  

 In summary, the event should be held under a premises licence as a 
Temporary Events Notice did not provide the necessary tools to ensure it 
could be undertaken safely.  

 
Members asked how many events had taken place at the neighbouring venue in 
the last year and whether other events had taken place at the proposed venue. 
Mr Vincent replied that the premises licence had been active for a number of 
years and had reduced events from 12 to 6 in any 12 month period. As far as he 
was aware, no other events were to take place on the proposed site. Previous 
events had led to the Council serving a noise abatement notice because the 
layout of the area meant it was difficult to control noise which had led to 
residents’ complaints; it was now working as it should and the applicant of the 
premises licence had been keen to ensure that. It was at maximum capacity in 
terms of the number of events and noise control. Residents were not concerned 
with who held the event but about how it impacted on them.     
 
The sub-committee retired to deliberate a decision.  
 
Determination 
The Licensing and Regulated Entertainment sub-committee has decided to 
refuse the Temporary Event Notice.  
 
A Temporary Event Notice (‘TEN’) was served on the Licensing Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 Section 100 on Tuesday 15th August 2023 by Mr 
Goutham Madhusoodhanan Menon, who was named as the premises user 
within the notice.  
 



-6- 
 
Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee 
30 August 2023 
 

 
 

The TEN was served more than 10 days before the planned event in line with 
legislation and was processed as a valid notice by the Licensing Authority. The 
relevant authorities were notified and formal written relevant objections were 
received from the Environmental Health Team and Hertfordshire Police within 
the 3 working day consultation period. 
 
The Environmental Health Team objected on the statutory ground of the 
prevention of public nuisance.  
 
Hertfordshire Police objected on the statutory grounds of the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 
This hearing was convened for the subcommittee to consider those objections 
and for the premises user to address them if he wished to do so.  
 
The Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment Sub-Committee have listened to the 
Police and Environmental Health Departments representations, concerns and 
advice and have considered the Applicants Temporary Event Notice paperwork 
carefully.  
 
It was noted that the premises user had not attended the hearing or responded 
in writing to the objections raised by the relevant authorities, consequently the 
subcommittee were unable to know how or whether the concerns raised by the 
relevant authorities would be addressed.  
 
It was noted that it was not possible to attach conditions to a TEN and that any 
modifications to the TEN would need to be agreed by the premises user. 
 
On this occasion, the Sub-Committee have concluded that the licensing 
objectives would be undermined by the event and have refused the Temporary 
Event Notice. 
 
 

 
Meeting ended at 1.54 pm 
 

 


